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CBRFC Hydrologic Model Soil Moisture Conditions

Below Normal + Worse
Upper Green, Utah

Near/Below Normal + Similar
White/Yampa, Colorado River Headwaters

Near/Above Normal + Better 
Gunnison, Dolores, San Juan

Below Normal + Similar
Lower Colorado

Soil Moisture Impacts on Water Supply / Runoff
Above normal → positive impact (increased runoff efficiency)
Below normal → negative impact (decreased runoff efficiency)

Spring runoff timing and magnitude factors:
snowpack conditions, spring weather, soil moisture conditions



March 2025 Precipitation

March brought stretches of both active and quiet weather.
Most of the significant runoff areas ended the month within 30% of average March precipitation.



Snowpack Conditions

April 6 SWE Conditions
NRCS SNOTEL Observed (Squares)

CBRFC Model (Significant Areas)

UCRB 60-110%

SWE = Snow Water Equivalent
 The amount of water in snow.

GB 45-105%

Better Conditions - North
Worse Conditions - South



Water Year 2025 UCRB Snowpack Evolution

CBRFC Hydrologic Model SWE Above Lake Powell (Major Contributing Areas)

Dec1
125%

Jan1
94%

*Model snow includes 
areas above and below 
SNOTEL sites.

Feb1
86%

Mar1
87%

Apr6
94%



April 1 Water Supply Forecasts

Forecasts more favorable in areas with:
     -better soil moisture conditions
     -better snowpack conditions 

Water supply forecasts 
are generally below to 
well below normal.



Mar 1 → Apr 1 Trend in the Water Supply Outlook

CBRFC web map layer shows trend in the water supply outlook:
-increases in eastern/northern basins
-decreases in southern basins



Upper Colorado River Basin Water Supply Summary

Lake Powell summarizes the hydrologic conditions 
throughout the Upper Colorado River Basin.
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Lake Powell Water Supply Forecast

← drier scenario (90%) = 3100 kaf

← wetter scenario (10%) = 6700 kaf

← most probable scenario

Mar1 → Apr1: 0%
Mar Precip: 99% avg

*Forecasting 
~10% chance of 
average volume



New Water Supply Plot Option: Observations for Recent Years 

Observations for 
recent years 

2021: 1,850 kaf

2020: 3,758 kaf
2022: 3,751 kaf

2024: 5,327 kaf

2023: 10,619 kaf
2019: 10,410 kaf



Upper Green River Basin - Flaming Gorge Reservoir

Water Supply Forecast

Model Snow

Mar1 → Apr1: +17%

Apr 6 SWE: 101%



White/Yampa River Basin - Yampa-Deerlodge

Water Supply Forecast

Model Snow

Mar1 → Apr1: +2%

111%



Colorado River Headwaters - Cameo

Water Supply Forecast

Model Snow

Mar1 → Apr1: 0%

104%



Gunnison River Basin - Blue Mesa Reservoir

Water Supply Forecast

Model Snow

Mar1 → Apr1: -2%

100%



Dolores River Basin - McPhee Reservoir

Water Supply Forecast

Model Snow

Feb1 → Mar1: -13%

80%

Mar1 → Apr1: +4%



San Juan River Basin - Navajo Reservoir

Water Supply Forecast

Model Snow

61%

Mar1 → Apr1: -8%



Great Basin: Bear & Weber River Basins

>10,000 ft
< 10,000 ft

108%

93%

>10,000 ft
8,500-10,000 ft
< 8,500 ft

105%

Mar1 → Apr1: +6%

Mar1 → Apr1: +6%

105%

86%



Great Basin: Big Cottonwood Creek & Provo River Basin

>9,500 ft
8,500-9,500 ft
< 8,500 ft

>9,500 ft
8,500-9,500 ft
< 8,500 ft

Mar1 → Apr1: 0%

Mar1 → Apr1: +9%

109%

110%

83%

111%

110%

72%



Historical Forecast Verification

Error tends to decrease each month into the spring

Where Forecasts are Better:
  -Headwaters
  -Primarily snow melt basins
  -Known diversions / demands

Where Forecasts are Worse:
  -Lower elevations (rain or early melt)
  -Downstream of diversions / irrigation
  -Little is known about diversions / demands

April Forecast Error: April-July Volume
Location Avg April Forecast Error
Green River - Warren Bridge 10%
Fontenelle Reservoir 21%
Yampa River - Deerlodge 19%
Blue River - Dillon Reservoir 15%
Colorado River - Cameo 17%
Blue Mesa Reservoir (Gunnison) 17%
McPhee Reservoir (Dolores) 17%
Navajo Reservoir (San Juan) 19%
Lake Powell 20%
Virgin River at Virgin 14%



LCRB: Jan-May Water Supply forecasts

Many locations in the LCRB experienced one of 
their driest winters on record.

LCRB January-May volume forecasts are well 
below normal; some forecasts are record low.

Forecast Range: 0-35%
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Salt River Basin

Forecasting a ~30% chance 
of record low volume
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Mar1 → Apr1: -24%



Upcoming Weather: 7-Day Precipitation Forecast (April 7-13)

Mostly dry weather is 
expected for the next 7 days.

Best chances for precipitation 
is across northern areas.

Temperatures will continue to 
warm and be well above 
average later this week.

The return of cooler/wetter 
weather is possible late 
weekend/early next week - 
currently large uncertainty in 
weather models.



Upcoming Weather: 8–14 Day Outlook (April 14–20)

Below normal precipitation favored Above normal temperatures favored



Summary

April 1 Water Supply ForecastsApril 6 SWE Conditions



CBRFC Peak Flow Forecasts

Peak flow forecasts on mainstem rivers 
downstream of significant regulation.

Green River
Colorado River
Gunnison River
San Juan River

Peak flow forecasts 
at locations with 
minimal/no upstream 
regulation.



2025 Water Supply Briefings

cbrfc.noaa.gov

https://www.cbrfc.noaa.gov/


CBRFC Webpage
https://www.cbrfc.noaa.gov/

CBRFC Water Supply Presentations
https://www.cbrfc.noaa.gov/present/present.html

Basin Focal Points (Forecasters)

Brenda Alcorn - Green, Duchesne, White/Yampa, Dolores
brenda.alcorn@noaa.gov

Cody Moser – Colorado River Headwaters, Gunnison, Lake Powell
cody.moser@noaa.gov

Wolfgang Hanft - San Juan
wolfgang.hanft@noaa.gov

Benji Johnson - Virgin, Lower Colorado River Basin
benji.johnson@noaa.gov

Nanette Hosenfeld - Bear, Six Creeks, Lake Mead Local
nanette.hosenfeld@noaa.gov

Connor Rockey - Provo, Weber, Sevier
connor.rockey@noaa.gov

Jorge Gonzalez - Hydrologist
jorge.gonzalez@noaa.gov

Michelle Stokes – Hydrologist In Charge
michelle.stokes@noaa.gov

Paul Miller– Service Coordination Hydrologist
paul.miller@noaa.gov

John Lhotak – Development and Operations Hydrologist
john.lhotak@noaa.gov

Cass Goodman - Computer Systems Analyst
cass.goodman@noaa.gov

CBRFC Operations
cbrfc.operations@noaa.gov

801-524-4004

CBRFC Contacts & Water Year 2025 Basin Focal Points
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